1 claims to be the guiding force behind the respondent No. 1
trust and to have lent its name and goodwill to the respondent No. 1 trust. Apart
from this, during the years March, 1992 to January, 1997, the petitioner No. 1 claims
to have remitted a sum of Rs. 1,80,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty Lacs only) to
the respondent No. 1 trust, as per the particulars given in the petition, through bank
Remittances. The petitioner No. 1, as a part of its activities, was desirous of setting
up a hospital for animals in the Region of Delhi and made known its said intention to

[...]

hospital in existence as yet. The petitioners, on making inquiries, have now learnt
that the respondent No. 1 has acquired about 6.5 acres of land in Gurgaon, by sale
deeds, copies of which have been obtained by the petitioners, for a total
consideration of Rs. 41,27,971/- (Rupees Forty One Lacs Twenty Seven Thousand
Nine Hundred Seventy One only). The said land has been found by the petitioners to
be lying unutilized. The selection of the said land is also alleged to have been made
without taking into consideration the fact that the said land is land-locked and and
further money will have to be spent to make the said land accessible for use as a